FORM PTO-1619A Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

7.10.00

08-03-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

101422240

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Conveyance Type Submission Type **Assignment** Security Agreement X New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other Merger Reel # Frame # U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Corrective Document Reci # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) 06 00 Paolo ROSSI Name (line 2) th Day Second Party 06 00 Aldo BERNAREGGI Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties strached **Receiving Party** ORTHOSCHARER & CO. di PAOLO ROSSI nt and the Name (line 1) arte la not consisted in the United 19. AN APPR Name (line 2) entire is attached Address (line 1) evanation must be a Fischergasse rete document from Address (line 2) СН-6362 Switzerland Address (line 3) | Stansstad NW State/Country Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY DNGUYEN 00000126 09612687 08/02/2000 40.00 DP 01 FC:581

region burrows reporting for this collection of information is examined to everage approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including and for previously the destinates and the U.S. Pitant and Tradument Office, Chief Information Officer, Westington, page 1988 and 198

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 010959 FRAME: 0591

FORM PTO-1619B Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Ad	dress Area Code and Telephone Number ((2)	12) 302-8989
Name James V. Cost	igan; Hedman, Gibson & Costigan, 1	P.C.
Address (line 1) 1185 Avenue o	f the Americas, New York, NY 100	36
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number including any attaction	per of pages of the attached conveyance document hments.	nt #
Application Number(s) or Pate		litional numbers attached
	er or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for	· · · · · ·
	new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application to	was Month Day Year 07 06 00
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PC Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application has not been assigned.	mber PCT PCT	07 06 00 PCT PCT
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # one		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 08-1540 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No		
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. James V. Costigan, Reg. No. 25,669 July 10, 2000		
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 010959 FRAME: 0592

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we the undersigned,
Paolo ROSSI and Aldo BERNAREGGI respectively
of STANSSTAD NW, Switzerland and ZOCCORINO (Milan, Italy)
ZUCCONTRO (FITTAILS TCATY)
have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "Articulated rod for a hip support" ; and
WHEREAS, ORTHOSCHÄRER & CO. di PAOLO ROSSI & CO. a corporation of Switzerland
having a place of business at <u>Fischergasse 1 - CH-6362 STANSSTAD NW Switzer</u> land
(hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and Letters Patent in any and all foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, as described in the patent application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on, and entitled, and entitled,
and in and to all patents of the United States and in any and all foreign countries which may be issued for said invention, as fully and completely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made. The said entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in said Assignee.
we sumble agree upon request without additional compensation

We further agree upon request, without additional compensation but at no expense to ourselves, to execute or assent to foreign applications, and to execute all other legal documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest the enjoyment of the rights hereby transferred in said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, or as the said company may direct.

The Attorney of Record is hereby authorized to insert the Serial Number and filing date in the above blank spaces when received from the Patent and Trademark Office.

PATENT REEL: 010959 FRAME: 0593

We hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to the said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and inventions covered thereby.

JULY 6, 2000 Date JULY 6, 2000 (Aldo BERNAREGGI) Date

2

PATENT REEL: 010959 FRAME: 0594

(Paolo ROSSI)